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NATIONS UNIES

HAUT COMMIBSARIAT AUX DROITS D L'nomMmg |

UNITED NATIONS

HGH COMMIBSIONER FOR HUMAN RiGHTS

Téldfua: 141-22)-91 71003
Tédgrammea: UNATIONS, GRnEVE ‘ “%,
TéHéx: 411w 43
Téldphune (41-22)-91 719344
Irvicrmed wew. unhchr.ch
E-mail: addmhw.inil@umm
Add reay;
Palais dow Natinng
CH-I1211 GENEVE 1o
REFERENCE: G/SO 21 8/81 KOREA A3)
ce/xb

574/1994

The Secretary General of the United Nations presents his compliments

Permanent Representative of the Republic of Korea to the United Nations O
at Geneva and has the honour to transmit herewith the rex¢ of the Views,
Human Rights Committee on 3 November 1998, concerning communicat;
574/1994, submitted to the Committee for consideration under the Optio

the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights on behalf of Mr
Kim.

to the

flice
adopted by the
on No,

nal Protoco] to
. Keun-Tye

In accordance with established practice, the text of the Views will be made public.

i
]

V&
7
30 December 1998
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NATIONS CCPR

International Covenant Disty.
. . RESTRICTED®
on Civil and Political
CCPR/C/64/D/574/1994
Rights 20 Novembar 1998

Original: ENGLISH

HUMAN RIGHTS COMMITTEE
sixty-fourth seaaion
19 October - & November 1998

VIEWS
Commundication N* 574/1994
gubmitted hy: Keun-Tae Kim

(represented by Mr. Yong Whan Cho, Dukeu
Law Officea, in Seoul)

allaged vigrim: The author

State paxky: Republic of Korea

pate of communication: 27 September 1593 (initial pubmisasion)
Prior decimions: - CCPR/C/56/D/574/1994 {(decision on

admissibility, dated 14 march 1996).

Data of adoption of Viaws: 3 November 1998

On 3 November 1998, the Ruman Rights Committee adopted its Views under
article S, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol in respect of ¢ommunication
No. 574/1994. The text of the Views is appended to the present document,

[ANNEX)

* Made public by decision of the Human Rights Committae.
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ANNEX*

VIEWS OF THE HUMAN RIGHTS COMMITTEE UNDER ARTICLE S, PARAGRAPH 4,
OF THE OPTIONAL PROTOCOL TO THE INTERNATIONAL COVENANT
QN CIVIL AND POLITICAL RIGHTS
= Sixty-fourth session -

concerning

Communioation N 574/1334¢+
gubmitred by : Keun-Tae Xim

(represented by Mr. Yong Whan Cho, Dukau
Law Offices, in seoul)

Allgged yictim: The author

SLAFLA DAXECY: Republic of Korea
Rata _of gommuaigation: 27 September 1993
Baca of dAagigion of

adnigaibility: 14 March 1896

Ihe Human Riahtes Committee, established under article 28 of the

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rightsa,

Meating on 3 November 1958

Having concluded its consideration of ecommunication NO.574/1994
submitted to the Human Rights Committee by Mr. Keun-Tae Xim, under the
Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political
Rights,

Having taken into aggount all written information made avallable to it

by the author of the communication, his counsel and the State party,

Adonte the following:

*The following members of the Committee participated in the examination
of the present communication: Mr. Nisuke Anda, Mr. Th. Buergenchal, Ms.
Christine Chanet, Lord Colville, Mx. Omran El Shafei, Ms. Elizabeth Evarrt,
Mr. Bckart Klein, My, David Kretzmer, Ms. Cecilia Medina Quiroga, Mr. Fausto
Pocar, Mr., Martin Scheinin, Mr. Roman Wieruszewski, Mr. Maxwell Yalden and
Mx. Abdalla Zakhia.

**The text of an individual opinion by Committee membey Nisuke Ando isg
appended to the present document,
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1. The author of the communication ig Mr. Keun-Tae Kim, g, Korean citizen
residing in Dobong-Ku, Beoul, Republis of Korea. He claima to be a victim of
violationa by the Republic of Korea of article 19, Paragraph 2, of the
International Cavenant on Civil and Politieal Rights. e ig Tepresented by
coungel .

2.1 The author i{s a founding member of the National Coalition for Democracyie
Movement (Chunminryum; hereinafter NCDM). He was the Chief of the Poljey
Planning Committee and Chairman of the Bxecutive Committee of that organization.
Together with other NCDM membarg, he Prepared documents which criticized the
Gavernment of the Republic of Rorea and its foreign allies, and appealad for
national reunification. At the inaugural ma®ting of the NCDM on 21 January 18e9,
theae documents were distributed and yeaq aut to Approximately 4,000
participants; the author was Arrested at the conclusion of the meeting.

2.2 On 24 August 1880, a single judge on the Criminal Districe Court of Saoul
found the authoyp guilty of offancesg dgainst article 7, baragrapha 1 and 5, of
the National Security Law, the Law on Assembly and Demonatrations and the Law
on Repression of Violent Activities, and 8entenced him to three years'
imprigonment and one Year of suspenasion of eligibility, The Appeal gection of
the same tribunal dismisged Mr. Kim's appeal on 11 January 1991, but reduced the
Séntence to two yearg' imprisonment. On 26 April 1991, the Supreme Court
dismissed a further sppeal. It is pubmitted that &9 the Conatitutiopal Court
had held, on 2 Rpril 1990, that article 7, pParagraphs 1 and 8, of rhe National
Security Law, are not inconeistent with the Conatitution, the author hag
éxhausted all available domestic remediea.

2.3 The present complaint only relates to the author's conviction under article
7, paragraphe 1 and 5, of the National Security Law, Paragraph 1 provides that
"any person who 38518ta an anti-State organization by praiping or encouraging
the activitieg of this organization, ghall be punished-~, Paragraph s etipulates
that "any person who produces or distributes documents, drawings oy any other
material (s) to the benefie of an anti-State organization, 8hall be punished*.
On 2 April 1990, the Conatitutional Court held that these Provisions are
compatible with the Constitution as they are applied [only] when the security
of the 8State ip endangered, or when the incriminated activities undermine the
basic democratig orxder.

2.4 The author hag provided English translations of the relevant parts of the
Courts’ judgements, which show that the firat instance tria)l court found that
Noxth Korea ia an anti-sStare organization, with the objeor of violently changing
the pmituation in South Korea. According to the Court, the author, despite
knowledge of these aima, preduced written material which reflected the views of
North Xorea and the Court concluded therefore that the author produced and
distribyted the writtgn material with the objegt of 8iding with and benefiting
the anti.State organization,

2.5 The author appealad the Judgement of 24 August 1990 on the following
grounds:

/—7
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that is, article 21, paragraph 1, of the Conatitution, which providas that
freedoms and rights of citizeng may ke regtricred by law only when
absglutely necepsary for national Security, maintenance of law and order,
public welfare, and that puch reatrictions may not violate éssential
agpaects of fundamental rights; apd

- in light of the findings of the Constitutjional Court, the application
of these provisions should be Buapended for activities which carry no
obvious danger for national éecurity or the survival of damecratic ozder.
Since the in¢riminated material was not produced and distributed with the
purpose of praising North Koxea, and further doea not contain any
information which would obviously endanger either Survival or security of
the Republic of Kozrea, or ite demogratic order, the author should not be
punished.

2,6 The appellate court upheld tha conviction on the basis that rhe avidence
showad that the author'a written matexials, which he read eut at a large
convention, argued that tha Republic of Korea was under influence of foraign
powars, defined the Government as a military dictatorship and contained other
views which corresponded to North Korean propaganda. According to the Court the
materials thérefore advocated the policy of North Korea, and tha first instance
¢ourt had thus sufficient grounds to acknowledge that the author was giding wath
and bensefiting an anti-8tate organisation.

2,7 On 36 April 1991, the Supreme Court held that the rYalevant provisions of
the National Security Law did not violate the Constitution eo long as they were
applied to A case where an activity puts national gurvival and security at stake
oY endangers basi¢ liberal democratic order. Thus under article 7 (1) “accivity
which sides with ... and benefita” an anti-State organization means that 1f such
activity could be beneficial to that organization objectively, the prohibition
applies. The prohibition is applicable, 1if a person with normal mentalicy,
intelligence and common genae acknowladges that the activity in question could
be benefieial to the anti-atate organizatien, or if there is wilful recognition
that it could be beneficial. Aggording to the Supreme Court, this implies that
it is not neceseary for the person ¢oncerned to have intentional acknowledgement
Or motivation to ba “beneficial“. The court went on to hold that the author and
his colleaguee had Produced material which can be recogniged, as a whole and
objectively, to side with North Korean Propaganda and that the author, who has
normal intelligence and common senee, read it out and supperted it, thereby
objectively acknowledging that his aotivities could be beneficial to North
Korea,

i 3 _
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2.8 On 10 May 1991, the National Assembly passed a number of &mendments to the
National Security Law, pParagrapha 1 and s of articla 7 were amended by the
addition of the words "with ghe knowledge that ir will endanger national
security or survival, or the free and democratie order" to the previocus
proviaions.

Ihe complaine:

31 Coungel contenda that although article 21, paragraph 1, of the Korean
Constitution provides that "all Qitizans shall enjoy freadom of @peech, press,
asgembly and association", article 7 of the National Security Law has often been
applied to restrict freedom of thought, conscience or expresaion through gpeech
Or publication, by acts, agsociation, etc. Under this provision, anyene who
Bupports or thinke in positive teyma about mocialiam, communism or the political
system of North Korea is liable to punishment. It is fuyther argued thav there
have been numercus cages in which this provision was Applied to puniph those who
criticized govarnment policies, bacause theiyr criticiam happened to be similar
to that proffered by the North Korean regime againat South Korea. In coungel's
view, the author's case is a medel of such abugive application of the National
Security Law, in vielation of article 19, Paragraph 2, of tha Covenant.

3.2 It is further argued that the courts' reasoning clearly shows how the
National Security Law is manipulated to restrice freedom of expression, on tha
basis of the following considerations contrary to article 19 of the Covenant,
Firgt, the courte found that the author held opinions which were critical of the
Policies of the Government of the Republic of Korea; gecondly, North Rorea has
criticized the Government of South Xorea in that jir distorts South xorean
reality: thirdly, North Korea is characterized as an anti-8tate organization,
which has been formed for the purpose of upstaging the governmant Qf Bouth Korea
(article 2 of the National Security Law); fourthly, the author wrote and
published material containing criticism similar to that voiced by North Korea
¥ip-A-vig South Korea; fifthly, the author must have known about that criticism:
and, finally, the author's activities must have been undertaken for the benefit
of Nerth Korea and therefora amount to Praise and encouragement of that
couwncry's regimae,

3.3 Counsel refers to the Comments of the RHuman Rights Cemmittes which were
adopted after consideration of the initial repore of the Republic of Korea under
article 40 of the Covenant. Here, the Committee cbserved that;

"(Ite] main concern relates to the continued operation of the
National Security Law. Although the partieular situatien in which cthe
Republic of Korea finda itself has implications on Publie order in the
country, its influence ought net to be overestimatad. The Committee
believea that ordinary laws and specifically applicable criminal lawe
Should be sufficient to deal with offences against natienal sacurity.
Furthermore, some issues addressad by the National S8ecurity Law are defined
in somewhat vague Cerma, allowing for broad interpretation that may result

'CCER/C/79/Mad.6, adopted during the Committee's 45th session (Oet. SHav.
19%2), paragraphs 6 and 9,

f—t
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in seanctioning acts that may not truly be dangarous for State security
[...) [Tlhe Committee recommends that the State pParty intensify its efforts
to bring its legislation more into line with the provisiona of the
Covenant. To that end, a mericus attempt ought to be made to phase out the
National Security Law which the Committee perceives as a major obsetacle to
the full realization of the rights enshrined in the Covenant and, in the
meant.ime, not to derogate from certain basic rights (.,,].n"

3.4 Finally, it is contended that although the events for which the author waa
convicted and sentenced occurred before the entry into force of the Covenant for
the Republic of Korea on 10 July 1990, the courts delivered their decisions in
the case after that date and tharefore should have applied article 19,
paragraph 2, of the Covenant in the casa.

4.1 In ics submission under rule 91 of the rules of procedure, the State party
argues that as the communication is based on avents which oceurred prior te the
entry inte forae of the Covenant for the Republic of Korea, the complaint is
inadmiseible ratjene tamporis inasmuch as it is based on these aventsa.

4.2 The State party acknowledges that the author was found guilty on charges
of violating the National Security Law from January 1889 to May 1990. It adds,
however, that the complaint fails to mention that Mr. Kim was alao convicted foy
organizing illegal demenstrations and inetigacing acts of violence on several
occasions during the period from January 1989 to May 1980. During thesge
demonstrations, according to tha State party, participanes "threw thousanda of
Malotov cocktails and rocks at police stationa, and othey government offices.
They also get 13 vehiclee on fire and injured 134 policemen”. Thaese events all
tock place before 10 July 1990, date of entry into force of the Covenant for the
State party: they are thus said to be outside the Committee's competence

Iationg Lamporis.

4.3 For events occurring aftex 10 July 1330, the queetion is whether the rights
protected under the Covenant were guaranteed to Mr. Kim. The State party
contends that all rights of Mr. Xim under the Covenant, in particular his rights
under article 14, were observed between the date of his arrest (13 May 1990) and
that of his release (12 Auguasc 1992).

4.4 Concerning the alleged violation of article 189, paragyaph 2, oef the
Covenant, the State party arguea that the author has failed to idantify cleaxly
the basis of his claim and that he has merely based it on the assumption that
certain provisions of the Naticnal Security Law are incompatiblea with the
Covenant, and that criminal charges based on these proviaions of the National
Security Law violate article 18, paragraph 2. The Gtate party submits that such
a claim is outaide the Committee's acope of jurisdiction; it argues that under
the Covenant and the Optional Protocol, the Committee cannot consider the
(abstract) compatibility of a partiocular law, or the provisiona of a State
party’s law, with the Covenant. Reference is made to the Viewa of the Human

/—4
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Righta Committee on communication No. 55/1978, 1 which are said to support the
State party's conclusiona.

4.5 On the basis of the above, the Statre Party requests the Committee to
declare the communication inadmiasible both L8, inasmuch ag events
prior to 10 July 1990 are concerned, and because of the author's failure to
subgtantiate a violation of his rights under the Covenant for events which
occurred gftar that date.

5.1 In hia commeats, the author Dotes that what ig at issue in hia case are noc
the events (i.e. before 10 July 1990) which initiated the violations of his
rights, but the subsequent judicial pProceduras which led to his eonviction by
the courts. Thus, he wag punished, afroy the entry into force of the Covenant
for the Republic of Korea for having contravened the National Security Law. He
Aotes that as his activities were only the peacaful axpreasion of hia opinions

context. the 8tate authorities and in particular the courts wege duty-bound to
apply the relevant provimiona of the Covenant according to their ordinary
meaning. In the instane case, the courta did not consider article 18,

right under artiale 19, paragraph 2.

5.2 Counsel obeerves that the Bo-called illegal demongtrations and acts of
violence referred to by the Btate party are irrelevant to the ingtanr cape; what
he raisea before the Committes does not ooencern the cocasions on which he was
punished for having organized demonatrations. This does not mean, coungel adds,
that his client's convietion under the Law on Demonatrations and Assembly were
reasonable and proper: it i{s gaid to be common that leaders of oppositien
groupe in the Republic of Xorea are convicted for each and every demonstyation
staged anywhere in the country, under an "implied conspiracy theory”.

5.3 The author reiterates that he has DQL raised the iamsue of the National
Seourity Law's compatibility with the Covenant. He does indeed express his view
that, as the Committee acknowledged in its Concluding Comments on the State
Party's initial report, the said law remains s eerious obstaocle te the full
realization of Covenant righta. However, he stresses that his eommunication
concerns "solely the faet that he wam punished foyr his pPeaceful exercise of the
right to freedom of expreasion, in violation of article 19, paragraph 2, of the
Covenant®,

The Committess adminnipiliry degisica,

6.1 At its ssth Besaion, the Committee gonsidered the admissibility of the
communication.

6.2 The Commiteee took note of the State Party’'s argument that ae the present
Case was based on events which o¢curred prior to the entry into force of the

Fa
‘Case No. 55/1979 | ), Views adopted on 14
October 19832, paragraphs 16 eo 12.

F—7
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Covenant and the Optienal Protocol for the Republic of Korea, it sheuld be
deemed inadmissible xatione temparis. In the instant case the Committee did not
have to refer to irs jurisprudenas under which the effects of s violation that
continued after the Covenant entered into force for rtrhe State party might
themselves constitute a violation eof the Covenant, gince the violation alleged
by the author was his gagvictien under the National Security Law. Ag thia
conviction tock place after the ontry into foroce of tha Covenant en 10 July 1990
(24 August 1990 for conviction: 11 January 1981 for the appeal, and 26 April
1991 for the Supreme Court's judgement), the Committee was not precluded rakione
Eemporis from considering the author's communication.

6.3 The Btate party had argued that the author's rights weras fully proteeted
during the judic¢ial procedures against him, and that he wag challenging in
general terms the compatibility of the National Security Law with the Covenant.
The Committee did not share this assessment. The author claimed that he had
been convicted under article 7, paragraphs 1 and 5, of the National Sseocurity
Law, for mere acts of expression. He further claimed that no proof waa
presented either of speecifioc intention te endanger gtate sacurity, or of any
actual harm caused thereto. These claims did not amount to an abstract
challenge of the compatibility of the National SBecurity Law with the Covenant,
but to an argument that the author had been the victim of a violation by the
State party of his right to fyeedom of expression under article 19 of cthe
Covenant. This argument had been sufficiently substantiated to require an
answer by the State party on the merits.

6.4 The Committee was satiafied, on the basis of the material bhefaore it, that
the author had exhausted all available domestic reamedies within the meaning of
article 5, paragraph 2, of the Optional Protocol; it noted in this context thar
the State party had not objected to the admissibility of ethe came on this
ground.

7. On 14 March 1996, the Human Rights Committee therefoxe decided that the
communication was admissible inasmuch as it appearad to raise issues under
article 19 of the Covenant,

8.1 In its submisaion, dated 21 February 1597, the State party explains that
its Constitutien guarantees its oitizens fundamental rights and fraedoms,
including the right to freedom of congcience, freedom of speech and the prese
and freedom of assembly and association. These freedoms and rights may be
rastricted by law only when necessary for national security, the maintenance of
law and order or for public welfare. The Conatitution etipulates further that
even when auch restriction is imposed, no emsential aspect of the freedom or
right shall be violated.

8.2 The State party submits that it maintains the National Security Law as a

minimal legal means of safequarding itm democratic aystem which is under a
constant eecurity threat from North Korea. The law contains some provisions

/=8
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which partially restrict freedoms or rights for the protactiion of national
security, 4n accordance with the Constitution’.

8.3 According to the State party, the auther overatepped the limits of the
right to freedom of expression. In this context, the State party refere to the
reasoning by the Appeals Section of the Seoul Criminal District Court in its
judgement of 11 January 1991, that there was eénough evidence to conclude that
the author wae engaged in anti-State activities for the benefit of North Korea,
and that the materials which he distyibuted and the demonatratione which he
spongored and which resulted in geriocus public digorxder, posed a clear dangey
to the existence of the State and its free-democratic public o¥der. In thig
connection, the State party argues that the exarcise of freedom of expresaion
ghould not only be conducted in a peaceful manney but also be directed towards
a peaceful aim. The State party points out thac the author produced and
dieseminated materiala to the public by which he encouraged and propagandized
the North Korean ideology of making the Korean Peninsula communist by forae.
Furthermore, the author orxganized illegal demonatrations with massive violence
against the police. The State party submita that these acte causad a seriouas
threat to the public order and security and resulted in a numker of casualties.

8.4 In conclusion, the State party submits that it is firmly of the view that
the Covenant does not condone any acts of violence or violence-provoking acts
committed in the name of the exercise of the right to fraedom of expreasion.

9.1 1In his comments on the State party’'e submission, eounsel reiterates that
the author’s conviction under the Law on Demonstration and Assemhly and the Law
on Funishment of violent Activities isa not the issue in this communication.
Counsel argues that the author’'s convi¢tion under those laws cannor juatify his
conviction undey the National Security Law for his allegedly enemy-benefiting
expreseione. Counsel therefore submits that if the expressions in queation did
nat put the security of the country in danger, the author should not have been
punished under the NSL.

9.2 Counsel notes that the author’'s electoral rights have been restored by the
State party, and that the author was elected as a member of the National
Assembly in the general eleotion in April 1996¢. Because of this, counsel
questione the grounds of the author’s conviction for allegedly encouraging and
propagandizing the Nerth Korean ideology of making the Korean Peninsula
communist by force.

‘Article 1 of the National Security Law reade: "The purpoee of thies law
is to control anti-State activities which endangey the natienal security, so
that the safety of the 8tate as well as the existence and freedom of the
citizens may be secured.” Article 7, paragraph 1, reads “Any person who has
praised or has encouraged or sided with the activities of an anti-State
organization or its members or a person who has been under instruction farm
such an organization, or who has benefited an anti-State organization by
other means shall be punished by panal servitude for a term not exceeding
seven years.” Paragraph 5 of article 7 reads: “"Any person who has, for the
purpose of committing the actiene as stipulated in the above paragraphs,
produced, imported, duplicated, kKept in cuetedy, transported, disseminated,
sold or acquired documents, drawings or other similar means of expresaion
shall be punished by the same penalty as set forth in each parxagraph,”

LA R R R
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9.3 According teo counsel, the gGtate part

Y: through the NSL,
democracy under the banner of Protecting it. In thig conneoti
that the essence of a4 democratic gystem ig
of freedom of expresaion,

haas been atifling

on, counael argues
the guarantea of Peaceful axercise

9.4 Coungel gubmits that ethe State party hae not Provad beyond reasonable doubt
that the author had Put cthe gacurity of the country in danger by disseminating

dooumgnts. According to ceunsel, the State party has failed to establish aay
relation between North Korga and the author and has failed L0 Rhow what kind of
threat the author’'s expresasions had posed to the Becurity of the countyy,

Coungel aubmits that the author's uge of his freedom of expresaion was not only
peaceful but also directed towards a peaceful aim.

9.5 Finally, counsel refers to the ongoing process towards democracy in Xorea,

aof many people
te who had been
playing important roles as members

10.1 In a further Submission, dated 21 February 1997, the State Party reiterates
that the author was alac conviagted for organizing violent demonatraniona, and
emphasizes that the reasons for conviceing him under the NsL were that he had
aligned himself with the unification Strategy of North Korea by arguing for
unification in princed materiala which ware disseminated to about 4000
participants at the Founding Convention of the National Democratic Movement
Coalition and that activities such ag helping eo implemeant North Korea's
Strateqy constitute subversive acts against the Scate, In this connaction, the
State party notes that it haas tachnically been at war with North Korea since
1983 and that North Korea continues to try to destabilize the country. The State
party therefore argues that defenaive measures designed to safeguard democracy
8re necessary, and maintains that the NSL is the absolute minimal legal means
necessary to proteat liberal democracy in the country,

10.2 The State party explains that the author’'s electoral righta were restored
because he did not commit a eecond offence for a given period of time after
having completed his prison term. and to facilitate national recongiliation., The
State party submits that the faer that the author's righte were restored does
Not negate his past criminal activitias.

10.3 The State party agrees with ocounsel that freedom of expression is ane of
the essential elements of a frae and demecratic system. It emphasizea, however,
that this freedom of expression cannot be guaranteed unconditionally to peopla
who wish to destroy and subvert the free and democratic system iteelf. The State
party explains that the simple expregsion of ideclogies, or academic research
on ideclogies, im not punishable under the NSL, even Af these ideologies are
incompatible with the liberal democratic fystem. However, acts committed under
the name of freedom of speech but undermining the basic order of she liberal
democratic syatem of the country are punishable for reasons of national
security.

10.4 With regard to ecounsal's argument that the Btate party has failed to

establish that a relation between the author and North Korea existad and that
his actions were a serious threat to national securicty, the State party points

/— /0
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and “liberation of the people~, pn the documents, distrinyeeq by the author, it
was argued that the Govarnment of 8outh Korea wap Beeking the o
the country’s division and dictatoria) reégime; that the Korean p

Oppression of the peopla: that nuclear waapons and American #oldiexrs should pe
withdrawn from south Korea, since their Presence poged 5 g

national survival and to the people; and that joint military ax
South Korea and the ysA should be stopped.

10.8 The State barty submite that ir is Beeking peaceful unification, and not
the continuation of the division aa argued by the author. The Btate party
further takes issue with the author's subjecetjve conviction about the Presence
of US forces and US and Japanese influence. It pointe out thae the presence of
US forces has been an effective deterrent to prevent North Korea from making the
Peninsula communiar through military fopce,

10.8 According to phe 8tate party, it ie obvious that the author's arquments are
the same as that of North Korea, and that hia activities thus barh helped Norch
Koxrea and followed ita atrateqy and tactice. The Sstate PArty agrees that
democracy means allowing different voices to be heard but argues that there
8hould be a limit to certain actions po as not to cauyse damage te the basic
order necesgary for national survival, The Btate PArty submits that ir ig
illegal to produce and distribute Printed materiala that praise and promocre

11, Counsel for the author, by lattar of 1 June 1998, informs the Commitree
that he has no further comments to maka.

Inaunl_lnﬂ_n:n:and1nea_hsinzl_xhﬁ_cgmmisnﬁa

12.1 The Human Rights Committee haa considered the presant Sommunication in the
light of all the information made available to it by the Parties, as provided
in ayticle 5, Paragraph 1. of tha Optienal Protocol .

22.2 The Committee ocbgerves that, in accordance with artiele 19 of the Covenant,
any restriction on the right to freedom of eéxpression must Cumulatively megtr the
following conditions: 4t must be provided by law, it muec addresa one of the
aims get out in Paragraph 3 (a) and (b) of article 19 {reapect of the righte and
reputation of otherg: Protection of nacional Security or of public order, or of
Public health or morale), and it must be Necessary to achiave a legitimate
purpose,

12.3 The reacriction of tha author‘s right to freedom of expression was indeed
Provided by law, namely the National Security Law as it is then stood; it ia
clear from the courts’ decisions that in this case the auther would also be
iikely to hava been convicted if he had been triad undes the law as it was
amended in 1991, although this ia not an isgue in this case, The only question
before the Committee is whether the restriction on freedom of expression, as

/4
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invoked against the author, waas necessary for one of the purposes get out in
article 19, paragraph 3, The need for careful scrutiny by the Committes is

12.4 The Committee notes that the author was convicted for having read out angd
distributed printed material which were seen ag ¢oinciding with rhe policy
statements of the DPRK (North Korea), with which country the State party was in
a state of war. He was convictod by the courts on the basis of a finding that
he had done this with the intention of a8iding with the activities of the DpRK.
The Supreme Court held that the mere knowledge that the activity oould be of
benefit to North Korea was eufficient to establish guilt. Even taking thae
matter into aceount, the Committes has to conaider whether the author's

the territory of the State party and it is not clear how the (undefinead)
"benefit" that might arige for the DPRK from the Publication of views similar
to their own oreated a risk to national security, nor is ie ¢lear what was the
nature and extent of any auch risk. There i8 no indication that the courts, at
any level, addressed those questions or oconsidered whether the contents of tha
speech or the documents had any additional effect upon the audience or readers
such as to threaten public gecurity, the protection of which would jusatify
restriction within the terms of the Covenant as being pacegsary.

12.5 The Committee conaiders, therefore, that the State party has failed to
Specify the precise nature of the threat allegedly pesed by the author's
exercise of freedom of eéxpression, and that the State Party has not provided
Bpecific justifications as to why ovar and ahove proaacuting the auther for
contraventions of the Law on Assembly and Demonstration and the Law on
Punishment of vViolent Activities (which forms no part of the auther’g
complaint), it was necessary for national security, also to Prosecuta the author
for the exercise of his fraedom of expreseion. The Committee considers therefore
that the reatriction of the author's right to freedem of expreseion waa not
compatible with the requirements of article 19, paragraph 3, of the Covenant.

1}. The Human Rightsg Committee, acting undey article 5, paragraph 4, of the
Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Righte,
finds that the facts before it disclose a violation of article 19 of the
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.

4. Under arvicle 2 (3) (a) of the Coveanant, the State party is under an
obligation to provide the author with an effective remedy.

15. Bearing in mind that, by becoming a State party to the Optional Protocol,
the Republic of Korea haa recognized the competence of the Committee to
determine whether there has been a violation of the Covenant or not and that,
pursuant to article 2 of the Covenant, the State party has undertaken to ansure
£o all individuals within its territory and subject to its Juriadiction the

remedy in case a violation hag been established, the Committee wishes to receive
£xom the State party, within ninety days, information about the measurea taken

/ —/
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to give effect to the Committee's Viaws. The State party is alda requested to
translate and publish the Committee’'s Views.

[Adopted in English, Prench and S8panish, the Engliah text being the original

version. Subaequently to be issued algo in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part
of the Committee’s annual report to the General Assembly,]
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I am unable to agree with the Committee’'s viaws in thig cage that “the
restriction of the author's right to freedom of eéxpresaion was not compatible

with the requirements of article 19, Paragraph 3, of the Covenant ", (para.
12.5)

According to the Committee, *“there is no indication that the courts
considered whether the contents of the speech (by the author) or the documents
(distributed by him) had any additicnal effaot upon the audience or readers such
as to threaten public securicy~ (para.12.4) ana "the B8tate pParty has not
provided specific justificationg a8 to why over and above prosecuting the author
for contraventions of the Law on Assembly and pe
Punighment of Violent Activities (which forme no part of the author's
complaint), it was necessary for national Becurity, also to Prosacute the author
for the exercise of his freedom of expression". (paya. 12.5)

During thase
demonstrations .., participants "threw thousanda of Molotov co¢ktails and rocks

at police stationa, and other government offices. They also set vehicles on
fire and injured 134 policemen"." (para.4.2) In this connectien the Committee
iteelf "notes that the author was convicted for having read eut and distributed
Printed material which expressed opinions ... coinciding with the policy
statements of DPRK (North Korea), with which countrxy the State party was

formally in a state of war". (para.12.4. Bee also the explanation of the State
party in paras. 10.4 and 10.5)

The author’s counsel argues that "the author's conviation under the Law on
Demonstration and Assambly and the Law on Punishment of Violent Activities ig
not the issue in this communication” and that "the author ‘s conviction under
those laws cannot justify hig conviction under the National Security Law for his
allegedly enemy-benefiting expresaions". (para.9.1)

Neverthelese, the author’s reading out and distribucing the printed
material in question, for which he was convicted undar thege laws, were the very
acts for which he was convieted under the Natiopna) Security law and which lead
€O the breach of public order as described by the State party. In fact,
counsel fails to refute that the author’s reading out and distributing the
printed material in question did lead to the breach of public order, which might
have been perceived Py the state party as threatening national security.

8ecurity Law are too broadly worded to prevent their abuasive application and
interpretation, Unfortunately, however, the fact remains that South Korea was
invaded by North Korea in 1950's and the East-West détente haa net fully
blosaomed on the Korean Peninsula yet. In any event the Committee has ne
information to preve that the afore-mentionad acts of the author did not entail
the breach of publie order, and under article 19, paxagraph 3, of the Covenant
the protection of "public order"” as well as the Proteetion of "national

/ /¢
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securiey" ig 4 legitimate ground to rxeatrjict the exercipe of the right to
freedom of expresaion.

Nisuke Ando (signed)

/- /1 (2)
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The Sccretary-General of the United Nations presents his compliments to the Permanent
Representative of the Republic of Kores and has the honour to transmit herewith the text of the
Views, adopted by the Human Rights Committee on 20 October 1998, concerning communication
No. 628/1995, submitted to the Commitive for consideration uader thy Optionsl Pratocol to the
Intcrnutional Covenant on Civil and Political Rights on behalf of Mr. Tae Hoon Park.
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o N sgan/aa

Submitted hy: Tae Hoon Park

(represented by Mr. Yong-Whan Cho of Duksu
Law Offices in Seoul)

Allepged victim: The author

atare party: Republic of Korea

Date _of communiogtion: 11 August 1994 (inieial submission)

Exior dacisions: - CCPR/C/87/D/628/1995, aecision on
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On 20 October 1990, the Human Righta Cemmittea adoptsed iks Viewa under
article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol in respect of communication
No.628/1995. The text of the Viaws is appendad to the present document.

[ANNEX]

* Made public by decision of the Human Rights Committee.
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ANNEX*®

VIEWS OF THE HUMAN RIGHTS COMMITTEE UNDER ARTICLE 5, PARAGRAPH 4,
OF THE QPTIONAL PROTOCOL TO THE INTERNATIONAL COVENANT
ON CIVIL AND POLITICAL RIGHTS
- Sixty-fourth gpession -

concerning

Submitted hy: Tae Roon Park(ropresented by My. Yong-whan
Cho of Dukau Law Officea in Seoul)

Yictim: The author
tate party: Republic of Korea
Rate Qf communication: 11 RAugust 1994

admigaibilicy: S July 1996

The Huwau Rights Committee, established under article 78 of the

International Covepant on Civil and Political Righta,
Meating gop 20 October 1899,
Having copgluded its congideration of communication No.628/1995

suhmirted to the Human Righta Committee By Tae Hoon Park, under the Optional
Protocol to the International Coevenant an Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken intoe account all written information made available to it by
the author of the communication, his counsel and the State parey,

adopts tha £ollowing:

* The following members of the Committae participated in the examination
of the present communication: Mr. Prafullachandra N. Bhagwati, Mr. Th.
Buergenthal, Ma. Christine Chanet, Lord Colville, Mr, Omran El Shafei, Ms.
Elizabeth EBvatt, Ms. Pilar Gaitan de Pombo, Mr. Eckart Xlein, Mr. David
Kretzmer, Mr. Rajspoomer Lallah, Me. Cecilia Madina Quirsga, Mr. Julio Prado
Vallejo, Mr. Martin Scheinin, Mr. Maxwall Yalden and Mr. Abdallah Zahkia.
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1. The author of the communication is Mr. Tae-Hoon Park, a Koredn citizen,
born on 3 November 1963. He claims to be a victim of a violation by the Republic
of Korea of articles 18, paragraph 1, 19, paragraphe 1 and 2, and 26 of cha
Covenant. He is represanted by Mr. Yong-Whan Cho of Duksu Law Offices in Seoul.

Republic of Korea on 10 July 1990.
The. fas b i) ; )

2.1 On 22 December 1989, the Seoul Criminal District Court found the author
guilety of breaching paragrapha 1 and 1 af article 7 of the 1880 National
Security Law' and sentenced him to one year's suspended impriaonment and one
year'se suspenaion of exercising his profassion. The author appealed to the Seoul
High Court, but in the meantime wag conscripted inte the Korean Army under the
Military Service Act, following which the Seoul High Court transferred the case
to the High Military Court of Army. The High Military Court, on 11 May 1933,
diamissed the author's appeal. The author then appealed te the Suprame Court,
which, on 24 December 1993, confirmed the author's conviction. With this, it is
argued, all available domestic remedies have been exhausted. In this context,
it is scated that the Constitutioenal Court, on 2 April 1990, declared that
paragrapha 1 and 5 of article 7 of the Natlonal sSecurity Law were
constitutional. The author argues that, although the Court did not mention
paragraph 3 of article 7, it follews from itp decision that paragraph 3 is
likewise constitutional, since this paragraph is intrinsically wevaenm with
paragraphs 1 and 5 of the article..

‘The Matijonal Security Law was amended on 31 May 1991. The law applied to
the author, however, was the 1980 law, article 7 of which reads (translation
provided by the author):

“{1) Any person who has benefited the anti-State organization by way
of praising. encouraging, or siding with or through other means the
activities of an anti-8tate organization, its member or a pereon who had
been under instruction from such organisation, shall be punished by
imprigonment for not more than 7 yeara.

"(a) Any person who has formed ¢or joined the organisation which aims
at commicting the actions aa gcipulaced in paragraph 1 ¢f this article
ehall be punished by imprisonment for more than one year.

*(5) Any person who has, for the purpose ¢f committing the actiona
as stipulated in paragraphs 1 through 4 of this article, producad,
imported, duplicated, povsessed, transported, disseminated, sold °f
acquired documents, drawingse or any other similar meana of expression
6hall be punished by the same penalty aa set forth in each paragraph.”

Vallit4 --{"
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2.2 The author's conviction wae based on h
the activities of the Young Koreang United (YXU), during hisg study at the
Univeraity of Illinois in Chicago, USA, in the period 1983 to 1989. The YKU is
an American organization, composed of young Koreane, and has ao its aim to
discuss issues of peace and unification between North and South Korea. The
organizacion was highly critlcal of the then military government of che Republic

of Korea and of the US support for that government. The author emphasigzee that
all YKU's activities were peaceful and in accordance with the US laws.

is memberghip and participation in

2.3 The Court found that the YKU wasg an organization which had as its purpose
the commission of the crimes of siding with and furthering the activities of the
Noxrth Korean Government and thus an "enemy-benefiting organization'. The
author's membership in this organization conetituted therefore a crime under
article 7, paragraph 3, of the National Security Law. Moreover, the author's
participation 4in demenserations in the USA calling for the end of us!
intervention constituted siding with North Korea, in violatien of article T
paragraph 1, of the Rational Security Law. The author points out that on the
baais of the judgment against him, any member of the YKU can be brought ro trial
for belonging to an "enemy-benefiting organjization*.

2.4 From the translatiens of the court Judgments in the author's case,
submitted by counsel, it appears that the conviction and aentence were basad on
the fact that the author had, by participating in certain peaceful
demonstrationa and other gatherings in the United States, expressed his support
or sympathy to certain political slogans and positlions.

2.5 It is stated that the author's convigtion was based on his forced
tuufession. The auLthor was arrested at the end of August 1989 without a warrant
and was interyogated during 20 days by the Agency for National Security Planning
and then kept in detention for another 30 days before the indictment. The author
statas that, although ho deoe not wish to raise the inmua of fair trial in his
communication, it should be noted that the Korean courts showed bad faith in
considering hie case.

2.6 Counsel submits that, although the activities for which the author was
convicted took place before the entry into force of the Covenant for the
Republic of Korea, the High Military Court and the Supreme Court conaidered the
case after the entry into force. It is therefore arqued that the Covenant did
apply and that the Courts should have taken the rolevant articles of the
Covenant into aceount. In this connection, the author states that. in his appeal
to the Bupreme Court, he referred to tha Human Righta Committee's Comments after
consideration of the initial report submitted by the Republic of Korea under
article 40 of the Covenant (CCPR/C/79/Add.6), in which the Committee voiced
concern about the continued aperation of the National Security Law; he argued
that cthe Supreme Court ghould apply and interpret the National Security Law in
accordance with the recommendations made by the Committea. However, the Supreme
Court, in its judgment uf 24 December 1993, atatcd:

"Even though the Human Rights Committee established by the
International Covenant en Civil and Peolitical Righte has pointgd out
problems in the National $ecurity Law am mentioned, it should be Salé that
NSL does not loge ite validity simply due to that. ... Therefore, it can
not be aaid that punishment against the defendant for violating of NSL

B R N R E N R EEERNEENNEENELR.
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violatea 1nternational human rights regulation or is contradictory
application of law without equity." (translation by author)

Ihe complaint

1.1 The author states that he has been convicted for having opinions critical
ot the gituation in and the policy of South Koreas, which are deemed by the South
Korean authorities to have been for the purpose of siding with North Xorea only
on the basis of the fact that North Korea is also critical of South Korean
policies. The author aryuea that these preaumptions arc abourd and that thay
prevent any freedem of expression critical of government policy.

3.2 The author aclaime that his conviction and santence ranstituta a viglation
of articles 18, paragraph 1, 139, paragraphs 1 and 2, and 26, of the Covenant.
He argues that although he was convicted for joining an organization, the real
reason for his conviction was that the opinions expressed by himgelf and other
YKU members wara critical of the official policy of the Scuth Korean Government.
He further contends that, although freedom of amsociation is guaranteed under
the Constitution, the National Sacurity law restricts the freedom of association
of those whose opinions differ from the official government pelicy. This is said
to amount to discrimination in violation of article 26 of the Covenant. Because

of the reservation made by the Republic of Korea, the author does not invoke
article 22 of the Covenant.

3.3 The author requests the Committee to declare that his freedem of thought,
his freedom of opinion and expression and his right to equal treatment before
the law in exercising freedom of associaticn have beén violated by the Republic
of Korea. He further requests the Committee to instruct the Republiq of Korea
to repeal paragraphs 1, 3 and 5, of article 7 of the Natisnal fecurity lLaw, and
to wuspend the application of the said articles while their repeal is hefore the
National Asesembly. He further asks to be granted a retrial and to be pronocunced
lnnocent, and to be granted compensatien for the violatinna eufferaed.

4.1 By submigsion of 8 August 1995, the State party recalls that the facts of
crime in the author’'s case were, inter alia, that he sympathized with the view
that the WUnited States is controlling South Korea thyough the military
dictatorship in Korea, along with other anti-state views.

4.2 The State party argues that the communication is inadmisaible for failure
to exhaust domestic remedies. In thig context, tha Stat¢ party notes that the
author has claimed that he was arrested without a warrant and arbitrarily
detained, matters for which he could have sought remedy through an emergency
relief procedure or through an appeal to the Cemstitutional Court. Further, the
State party arques that the author could demand a retrial if he bhas clear
evidence proving him innecent or if those involved in his prosecution committed
crimes while handling the ¢asa.

4.1 The State party further argues that the communication is inadmissible since
it deals with ¢vent@ that tock place before the entxy into force of the Covenant
and the Optional Protocol.

4.4 Finally, the State party notes that on 11 January 1992 an application was
made by a third party to the Constitutional Couzt concerning the
constitutionality of article 7, paragrapha 1 and 3, of the National Security
Law. The Constitutional Court is at present reviewing the matter.

/wc(f?'_
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$.1 In his comments on the State party's submission, counsel for the author
notes that the State party has misunderstood the author's claimas. He .emphasizes
that the possible viclations of the author's rights during the investigation and
the trial are not at isesue in the present case. In this context, c¢ounsel notes
that the matter of a retrial has no relevance to the author's ¢laimg. He does
not challenge the evidence against him, rather ho contends that he should not
have been convicted and punished for thease eatablished facts, aince his
activities were well within the boundaries of peaceful exercise of hiam freedom
of theught, opinion and expression.

5.2 As regards the S8tate party's argument that the communication is
inadmissible xatlona temparig, counsel notea that. although the case against the
author was initiated before the entry into force o0f the Covenant and the
Optional Protocol. the Righ Military Court and the Supreme Court confirmed the
sentences against him after the date of entry inte force. The Covenant is
therefore gsaid to apply and the communication to be admisgible.

5.3 As regards the State party's atatement that the e¢onstitutionality of
article 7, paragraphs 1 and 3, of the National Security Law, is at present being
reviewed by the Constitutional Court, counseél notes that the Court on 2 April
1990 already decided that the articles of the National Security Law were
constitutional. Later applicatione concerning the same question were equally
dismigsed by the Court. He ctherefore argues that a further review by the
Conatitutional Couxt is devoid of chance, eince the Court is naturally expected
to confirm its prior jurisprudence.

I 'x adaiesibilisy daciad

€.1 At ita 57th session, the committee considered the admissibility of the
communication.

§.2 The Committee noted the 8State party's argument that the communication was
{nadmisaible gince the evonts complained of occurred before the entry into force
of the Covenant and ika Optional Protocel. The Committ@e noted, however, that,
although the author was convicted in first instance on 22 December 1989, that
was hefore the entry into force of the Covenant and the Optional Protocol
thereto for Korea, both his appeals were heard affer the date of entry into
force. In the circumstances, the Committee conaidered that the allegea
violations had continued after the entry into force of the Covenant and the
Optional Protocoel thererto and that the Committee was thus not precluded xatjone
tamgaris from examining the communication.

6.3 The Committoe also noted the State party's arguments that the author had
not exhausted all demestic remedies available to him. The Committce noted that
some of the remedies suggested by the State party related to aspects of the
author's trial which did not form part of his communication to the Committee.
The Committee further noted that the Btate party had argued that the iasue of
the constitutionality of article 7 of the Kational security Law was still
pending before the Constitutional Court. The Committee also noted that the
suLlior had argued that the application to the Conacitutioenal Court was fucile,
since the Court had already decided, for cthe first time on 2 April 1990, and
geveral times asince, that the article was compatible with the Korean
Conatitution. On tha basis of the information before it, the Committee did neoc
consider that any effective remedies were gtill available to the author within
the meaning of article 8, paragraph 2(b), of the Optional Protocol.
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6.4 The Committee ascertained, as required under article S, paragraph 2(a), of
the Optional Protocol, that the same matter was not being examined under another
procedure of international investigation or settlement.

'
*

6.5 The Committee considered that the facts as submitted by the author might

raigse issuqo under articles 18, 19 and 26 of the Covenant that need to be
examined on the merito.

7. Accordingly, on 5 July 1996 the Human Rights Committee decided that the
communication waa admigsibla.

8.1 In ito obeervations, the State party notes that the author has been
convicted for a transgression of national laws, after a proper investigation
bringing to light the undisputed facts of the caee. The State party submits that
in spite of the precarious security situation it has done its utmost to
guaranteée fully all basic human rights. including the freedom to express one's
thoughts and opinions. The State party notes, however, that the overriding

necessity of preserving the fabric of its democratic syotem requires protective
maasures,

8.2 fne KQrean Constitution contains a provision (article 37, paragraph 2)
stipulating that “the freedoms and rights of citizens may be restrictoed by law
only when necessary for national security, the maintenance of law and order and
fuor public welfare." Pursuant to the Conetitution, the National Soeuxity Law
contains some provisions which may partially restrict individuals' freedoms or
rights. According to the State party, a national consensus exists that the NSL
is indioponsabla to defand the country against the North Korean communiats. In
this connection, the State party refers to incidente of a3 violant nature.
According to the State party, it is beyond doubt that ene author's activities
as a maompar of YKU, an enemy benefitting organization that endorses the policies
of the North Korean communists, conatituted a threat to the preservation of the
democratic aystem in the Republic of Koreaa.

8.3 In respect to the author's argument that the Court should have applied the
provisions of the Covenant to his cage, the Etate party submits that the "author
was convicted not because the Court intentionally precluded the application of
the Covenant but because 1t was a matter of necessity to give the NEL's
provisiona priority over certain rights of individuals as embodied in the
Covenant in view of Korea's security situation."

9,1 In his comments on the Btate party's eubmission, counsel arguea that the
fact that the State party is in a precarioua security situation has no relation
with the author's peaceful exercise of his right to froodem of thought, opinion.
expression and assembly. Counsel argues that the State party has failed to
establish any relation between the North Korean communists and the YKU or the
author, and hao not provided any socund explanation about which policiea of the
North Korean communists the YKU or the author endorsed. According te counsel,
the State party has likewise failed to show what kind of threat the YKU or the
suthor's activities posad to the security of the country.

9.2 It is submitted that the suthor joined the YKU as a student with aspixation
for democracy and peaceful unification of his country. In hia activities, he
naver had any intention to give benefit to North Korea or put the security ot
his country in danger. According to counsel, the kind of opinion expresgsed by
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the author can be rebutted by discusaion and debate, but,
expresdion is discharged in a peacaful manner, it should n
criminal prosecution. In this context,
State to assume the role of divine Judg
and the good or the ovil.

as far as such

ever be sdbpresaed by
Coungal submits that ic ig noc ror the

e about what is the truth or the false

9.3 Counsel maintains that the author wag punished for
thought and peaceful expression thereof. He also claims that his right to equal
protection beforo the law undor artiaelo 2¢ of the Covenant was deniod. In thie
connection, he explains that thia is ao because, while every citizen 4ia
guaranteed to enjoy the right to freedom of association under article 21 of the
Constitution, the author was punished and thereby subjected to discrimination

for joining the YKU which had allegedly different political opinions than those
of the Government of the Republic of Korea.

his political opinion,

9.4 The author refers to the report on the mission to the Republic of Korea by
the Special Rapporteur on the promotion and protection of the right to freedom
of opinion and expreassion'. The author requasts the Committee to recommend to the

Government to publish its Views on the communication and its translation inte
Korean in the Official Gazette.

LIssues and proceedings hefore the Committee

10.1 The Human Rights Committee has considered the present communication in the
light of all the information made available tg it by Lhe parcties, as providad
in article 5, paragraph 1, of the Optional Protocol.

10.2 The Committoe takes note of the Fact that the author hao aet invoked
article 32 of the Covenant, related to freedom of asgociation. As a reasen for
not invoking the provision, counsel has referred to a reservation or declaration
by the Republie of Korea accarding to which article 22 shall be so applied as
to be in conformity with Korean laws including the Constitution. As the
author’'s complaints and arguments can be addressed undey other provieions ¢of the
Covenant, the Committee need not on its own initiative take a position to che
possible effect of the reservation or declaration. ConseqQuently, the issue
before the Committes ia whether the autheor's comviction under the National
Security Law violated his rights under articles 18, 19 and 26 of che Covenant.

10.3 The Committee obaerves that article 19 guarantees freedom of opinion and
expression and allows restrictions only ag provided by law and necessary (a) for
reapect of the rights and reputation of others; and (p) for the protection of
national security or public order (ordre public), or of public health or morals.
The right to freedom of expregsion is of paramount importance in any democratic
dociety, and any rescrictions to the exerciae of this right muse meet a otrict
tesc of justification. While the State party hae etated that the restrictions
were justified in order to protect national security and that they were provided
for by law, under article 7 of the Natiomal Sacurity law. the Committee must
still determine whether the measures taken against the auther were necessary for
the purpofse stated. The Committee notes that the State party has invoked
national eecurity by referenece ®o the ganeral situation in the country and the
threat posed by "North Korean communiats®. The Committee considers that the
State party has failed to apecify the precise nature of the threat which it

'BE/CN.4/1996/39/Add.1
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contends that the author'as exercise of Freedom of expresaion posed and findg
that none of the arguments advanced by the State party suffice £Q render the
restriction of the author’'s right to freedom of expresaion compatible with
paragraph 3 of article 19. The Committee haas carefully studied tha judicial
decisiona by which the author was convicted and finds that neither thoase
decisions nor the submissions by the State party ehow that the author's
cunvictlon was necessary for the protection of one of the legitimate purpunes
set forth by article 19 (3). The author's conviction for acts of expression

must therefore be regarded as a violation of the author'g right under article
19 of the Covenont.

10.4 In this context, the Committee takes issue with the State party's scatement
rhat the "author was convicted nee because the Coure intentisnally precluded the
epplication of the Covenant but because it was a matter of necessity to give the
NSL's provigiona priority ovar certain rightes of individuals as embodied in the
Covenant in view of Korea's security situation." Tha Committee observes that the
State parcy by becoming a party to the Covenant, has undertaken pursuant to
article 2, to respect and to emsure all rights recognized therein. It has alao
undertaken to adopt auch legislative or othor measures as may be necesgsary to
give effect to these righta. The Committee finde it incompatiblae with the
Covenant that the State party has given priority to the application of 4its
national law over its obligations under the Covenant. In this eontext, the
Commitctee notes that the State party has not made the declaration undar article
4(3) of the Covenant that a public emergency axisted and that it derogatad
certain Covenant rights en this bagis.

10.5 In the light of the above findings, the Committee need not address the

question of whether the author's conviction was in violation of articles 18 and
26 of the Covenant.

11. The Human Rights Committee, acting under article S, paragraph 4, of the
Optional Protocol to the Intermational @avenant on Civil and Politieal Rights,

finde that the facts bhefore it disclese a violation of article 19 of the
Covenant.

=

12. Under article 2, paragraph 3(a), of the Covenant, the Stats party is under
the obligation to provide Mr. Tae-Hoon Park with an effective remedy, including
appropriate compensation for having been convicted for axaercising his right to
freedom of expression. The State party ie under an obligation to ensure chat
similay violations do not occur in the future,

13. Bearing in mind that, by becoming a State party to the Optional Protocol,
the State party has recognized the competence of the Committee to determine
whether there has been a violation of the Covenant or not and that, pursuant to
article 2 of the Covenant, ghe State party has undercaken to eusure to all
individuals within its territory and subject to its jJurisdiction the rights
recognized in the Covenant and to provide an affective and anforceable remedy
il cande a viclation has been established, the Committee wighas to reaeive from
the State party, within ninety days, information about the measures taken to
give effect to the Committee's Views. The State party is requested to translate
and publioh the Committea's Views and in particular to inform the judiciary of
the Committee's Views.
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(Adopted in EBngliph, French and Spanish, the English text being the original
version. Bubsequently to be isgued alse in Arabic, Chinese and Rugeian as pare
of the Committoa’s annual report to the Gencral Agsembly.)
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